

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).797/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dadul Bharali.

Respondent : SPIO of the office Guwahati Municipal Corporation.

Date of hearing : 28.8..2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

28.8.2019

- 1. The petitioner Sri Dadul Bharali is absent. However, he sent an e-mail praying for deferment of the date of hearing due to late receipt of this Commission's notice. The public authority, i.e. Guwahati Municipal Corporation (GMC) is present as represented by :- (i) Smti Loni Borpatra Gohain, Collector, GMC, (ii) Smti S. Barbhuiya, OA, Hoarding and Advertisement Branch, GMC and (iii) Sri Nabajit Das, OA, Hoarding and Advertisement Branch.
- 2. From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the appellant Sri Dadul Bharali filed an RTI petition dated 12.2.2019 before the GMC seeking a few informations about tender published with regard to advertisement display boards, certified copies of tender documents, the details of revenue sharing arrangement between the GMC and the concerned advertising agencies handling the display boards and copies of NOC from the concerned regulatory authorities like traffic police, transport, PWD, APDCL, etc. for publishing display boards.
- 3. The officers of GMC present today submitted that they furnished the informations to the petitioner vide letter dated 16.8.2019. It is seen that the petitioner's second appeal petition is dated 22.4.2019, i.e. four months before furnishing the informations by the GMC. The appellant has not made any submission thereafter, stating that he is not satisfied with the information already furnished to him by the GMC.
- 4. In view of the above, this Commission does not feel the necessity to hold another hearing. If the petitioner wants any further clarification on the informations already furnished to him he may personally contact the SPIO of GMC during the office hours on any working day within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and the SPIO of GMC is directed to furnish such clarification falling within the ambit of the request made in the RTI petition dated 5.2.2019.
- 5. In view of the above the second appeal petition dated 22.4.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).797/2019

Dated. 28.8.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of Municipal Secretary, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Uzanbazar, Ghy-1, Assam for information.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Dadul Bharali, House No-44, Sai Millenium Apartment, Near Happyvilla L.P School, Happyvilla, Barowari, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-781003, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission